911   797

   457   441

   454   356

   911   797

   1,116   1,002

8.2

Thora and Frank Pearce Opera Foundation

Total Thora and Frank Pearce Opera Foundation

Interest revenue

Balance at the beginning of year

Total Thora and Frank Pearce Opera Foundation

Cash and cash equivalents

Represented by:

Total Trust funds

Cash flow

Cash flows are included in the Statement of Cash Flows on a gross basis and the GST component of cash flows arising
from investing and financing activities, which is recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO is classified as part of operating
cash flows.

Diana Ramsay Fund

Balance at the beginning of year

Interest revenue

Total Diana Ramsay Fund

Represented by:

Other financial assets

Total Diana Ramsay Fund

Dividend income

Changes in market value of investments

Cash and cash equivalents

Page 25 of 31

OFFICIAL#

NOTES TO & FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 June 2021

STATE OPERA OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA

9 Restatement of comparative balances

2020 2020

Previously
reported

Adjustment
s

Restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

296 42 338

(321) (42) (363)

2020 2020

Previously
reported

Adjustment
s

Restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

- 219 219

   456   219   675

   2,977   219   3,196

- 1,218   1,218

   1,218 (1,218) -

   1,400 - 1,400

   1,577   219   1,796

10

The Company has a 20% financial interest in The Opera Conference Partnership and is considered to have significant
influence over its operations.

In prior years, this investment was not recognised and accounted for using the equity method and the Company classified
the cash distribution as a recurrent grant expense. This prior period error resulted in misstatements in the Company's
financial statements, arising from failure to use relaiable information that could reasonably be expected to have been
obtained and taken into account in the preparation and presentation of the financial statements.